prevailing from time to time (hereinafter collectively 
referred to as  the “Employees”) selected on the basis 
of criteria decided by the Board under the ESOP- 
2020, such number of stock options convertible into 
equity shares of the Company (“Options”), in one or 
more tranches, not exceeding 13,12,795 (thirteen 
lakhs twelve thousand seven hundred and ninety five) 
equity shares of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten) each, 
at such price and on such terms and conditions as may 
be fixed or determined by the Board in accordance 
with the provisions of the applicable laws.

By the Order of Board of Directors
   For Anupam Rasayan India Limited

[...]

Pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") the following Explanatory Statement sets out 
all the material facts relating to the business mentioned under Item Numbers 4 to 7 for the Annual General 
Meeting to be held on September 30, 2021

exceeding 13,12,795 (thirteen lakh twelve thousand 
seven hundred and ninety-five) Employee Stock 
Options convertible into not more than 13,12,795 
(thirteen lakh twelve thousand seven hundred and 
ninety-five) Shares of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each fully paid-up, with each such Option conferring 
a right upon the Employee to be issued one Share 
of the Company, in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of such issue, in compliance with the SEBI